



\$~14 to 15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

**(14)**

+ CS(COMM) 637/2019 & I.A. 1313/2022  
M/S LIBERTY FOOTWEAR COMPANY .....Plaintiff  
Through: Mr. Kapil Wadhwa and Ms. Apoorva  
Maheshwari, Advocates.  
versus

LIBERTY INNOVATIVE OUTFITS LIMITED .....Defendant  
Through: Ms. Raj Latha Kotni, Ms. Swagita  
Pandey and Ms. Ananya Singh  
Advocates.

**(15)**

+ CS(COMM) 638/2019 & I.A. 1311/2022  
M/S LIBERTY FOOTWEAR COMPANY .....Plaintiff  
Through: Mr. Kapil Wadhwa and Ms. Apoorva  
Maheshwari, Advocates.  
versus

M/S LIBERTY FASHION OUTFIT .....Defendant  
Through: Ms. Raj Latha Kotni, Ms. Swagita  
Pandey and Ms. Ananya Singh  
Advocates.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA**

**ORDER**  
**19.02.2026**

%

1. Ms. Raj Lotha Kotni, learned counsel appearing for the defendant submits that the settlement talks between the parties are still in progress, while learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that the settlement talks have failed.
2. Mr. Kapil Wadhwa, learned counsel for the plaintiff, submits that there are two applications bearing no. I.A. 1313/2022 in CS(COMM) 637/2019 and I.A. 1311/2022 in CS(COMM) 638/2019, seeking placing of documents on



record which were filed alongwith the replication in opposition to the statements in the written statement, as also the documents filed therewith.

3. Ms. Kotani, learned counsel for defendant submits that she has no instructions so far as the said applications are concerned, and seeks a short accommodation on that account.

4. List for consideration of I.A. 1313/2022 in CS(COMM) 637/2019 and I.A. 1311/2022 in CS(COMM) 638/2019, on 30.04.2026.

**TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J**

**FEBRUARY 19, 2026**

*Sumit*